

No. 05-380

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

LEROY CARHART, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Foundation for Moral Law, Inc.,
Suggesting Reversal**

ROY S. MOORE
BENJAMIN D. DUPRÉ
(Counsel of record)
GREGORY M. JONES
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW, INC.
Amicus Curiae
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE PARTIAL-BIRTH ABORTION BAN ACT SHOULD BE DECIDED ACCORDING TO THE TEXT OF THE CONSTITUTION, NOT JUDICIALLY FABRICATED TESTS.....	3
II. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE GIVES CONGRESS THE AUTHORITY TO ENACT A BAN ON PARTIAL-BIRTH ABORTION.....	5
A. The states bear an obligation under their police powers to protect innocent human life which they exercise through homicide statutes.....	5
B. A viable fetus not yet fully born is a living human being capable, with assistance, of living outside the mother’s womb.....	6
C. The Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment protects “any person,” regardless of whether they are fully delivered from the womb.....	7

- D. By failing to protect partially born babies as much as the fully born, the states are denying the former the “equal protection of the laws” due them under the Fourteenth Amendment.....10
- III. THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION DOES NOT PROTECT A RIGHT TO ABORTION, PARTIAL-BIRTH OR OTHERWISE12
 - A. The court of appeals based its decision on *Stenberg v. Carhart* instead of the text of the Constitution.....12
 - B. *Stenberg v. Carhart* was not based upon the text of the Constitution13
 - C. The right to abortion purportedly discovered in *Roe v. Wade* and affirmed in *Planned Parenthood v. Casey* is not protected anywhere in the text of the Constitution15
- CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Carhart v. Ashcroft</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Neb. 2004).....	7
<i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (2005)	6-7, 12, 13
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	8
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	17
<i>Dobbins v. City of Los Angeles</i> . 195 U.S. 223 (1904)	10-11
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856)	20
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	4
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)	4-5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3
<i>Patterson v. State of Kentucky</i> , 97 U.S. 501 (1878)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S.113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905).....	3
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Tp.</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918).....	9
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923).....	11
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921)	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	5, 6

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	7, 17

STATUTES AND RULES

10 U.S.C. § 919a.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 1531.....	2, 5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1841.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

I William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Univ. of Chi. Facs. ed. 1765).....	8, 12, 18
Declaration of Independence (1776).....	1
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government and A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (Ian Shapiro ed., Yale Univ. Press 2003) (1690).....	18
James Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, September 15, 1821, III <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (Philip R. Fendall ed. 1865).....	4
National Right to Life Committee, “Diary of an Unborn Baby,” at http://www.nrlc.org/abortion/facts/fetusdevelopment.html	11

National Right to Life Committee, “State Homicide Laws
that Recognize Unborn Victims,” (April 28, 2006), at
[http://www.nrlc.org/Unborn_Victims/
Statehomicidelaws092302.html](http://www.nrlc.org/Unborn_Victims/Statehomicidelaws092302.html)..... 8-9

Pub. L. No. 108-105 § 2, 117 Stat. 120110

Joseph Story, *A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution
of the United States* (1840)4

Noah Webster, *American Dictionary of the English
Language* (Found. for Am. Christian Educ. 2002)
(1828)..... 18-19
